

No. 15-2390

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

In re GINA McCARTHY

GINA McCARTHY, in her official capacity as Administrator
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendant-Petitioner,

v.

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION; MURRAY AMERICAN ENERGY, INC.;
THE AMERICAN COAL COMPANY; AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION;
THE HARRISON COUNTY COAL COMPANY; KENAMERICAN
RESOURCES, INC.; THE MARION COUNTY COAL COMPANY; THE
MARSHALL COUNTY COAL COMPANY; THE MONONGALIA COUNTY
COAL COMPANY; OHIOAMERICAN ENERGY INC.; THE OHIO COUNTY
COAL COMPANY; and UTAHAMERICAN ENERGY, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus in Case No. 5:14-cv-00039-JPB (N.D.W. Va.)

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

OF COUNSEL:

MATTHEW C. MARKS
Office of General Counsel
United States Environmental
Protection Agency

AARON P. AVILA
LAURA J.S. BROWN
MATTHEW LITTLETON
Attorneys, Environment & Natural
Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-4010
matthew.littleton@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Mandamus is the only adequate means for the EPA to obtain relief2

 II. The EPA’s right to a writ of mandamus is clear and indisputable2

 A. The district court erred by compelling the Administrator’s deposition based on the court’s disagreement with the EPA’s merits argument.....3

 B. The district court failed to explain how the Administrator’s testimony could provide evidence that Murray could not obtain elsewhere6

 III. Issuance of a writ of mandamus is appropriate under the circumstances8

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Broadcasting Cos., Inc. v. U.S. Information Agency</i> , 599 F. Supp. 765 (D.D.C. 1984) (“ABC”)	6
<i>Byrd v. District of Columbia</i> , 259 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	6
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	1, 3
<i>Franklin Savings Ass’n v. Ryan</i> , 922 F.2d 209 (4th Cir. 1991)	1, 6
<i>In re United States (Kessler)</i> , 985 F.2d 510 (11th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>MDK, Inc. v. Mike’s Train House, Inc.</i> , 27 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>United States v. Hemphill</i> , 369 F.2d 539 (4th Cir. 1966)	2
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7621(a)	7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	5
